primarily in our surplus segment increases (decreases) with rising (declining) equity markets. Changes in the market value of AFS
assets flow through other comprehensive income and are only recognized in net income when realized upon sale, or when
considered impaired. The amount of realized gains (losses) recorded in net income in any period is equal to the unrealized gains
(losses) or OCI position at the start of the period plus the change in market value during the current period up to the point of sale for
those securities that were sold during the period. The sale or impairment of AFS assets held in surplus can therefore have the effect
of modifying our net income sensitivity.

We realized $33 million (pre-tax) in net gains on the sale of AFS assets during the second quarter of 2019 ($41 million pre-tax in the
second quarter of 2018). The net unrealized gains (losses) or OCI position on AFS fixed income and equity assets were $267 million
and $77 million, respectively, after-tax as at June 30, 2019 ($(98) million and $43 million, respectively, after-tax as at December 31,
2018).

Equity Market Sensitivities

The following table sets out the estimated immediate impact on, or sensitivity of, our net income and OCI, and Sun Life Assurance's
LICAT ratio to certain instantaneous changes in equity market prices as at June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018.

As at June 30, 2019

($ millions, unless otherwise noted)

Change in Equity Markets(1) 25% decrease 10% decrease 10% increase 25% increase

Potential impact on net income(2)(3) $ (350) $ (150) $ 100 $ 250

Potential impact on OCI(3) $ (100) $ (50) $ 50 $ 100

Potential impact on LICAT(2)(4) 2.0 point decrease 0.5 point decrease 0.5 point increase 1.0 point increase

As at December 31, 2018

($ millions, unless otherwise noted)

Change in Equity Markets(1) 25% decrease 10% decrease 10% increase 25% increase

Potential impact on net income(2)(3) $ (300) $ (100) $ 100 $ 250

Potential impact on OCI(3) $ (100) $ (50) $ 50 $ 100

Potential impact on LICAT(2)(4) 2.0 point decrease 1.0 point decrease 0.5 point increase 1.0 point increase
(1) Represents the respective change across all equity markets as at June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018. Assumes that actual equity exposures

consistently and precisely track the broader equity markets. Since in actual practice equity-related exposures generally differ from broad market indices
(due to the impact of active management, basis risk, and other factors), realized sensitivities may differ significantly from those illustrated above.
Sensitivities include the impact of re-balancing equity hedges for dynamic hedging programs at 2% intervals (for 10% changes in equity markets) and at